

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	Crim. No. 3:21-CR-220 (VAB)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MAHESH PATEL,	:	
ROBERT HARVEY,	:	
HARPREET WASAN,	:	August 10, 2022
STEVEN HOUGHTALING,	:	
TOM EDWARDS, and	:	
GARY PRUS	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PRINCIPLES OF ESTABLISHED LAW 3

 I. Dismissing an Indictment is an Extraordinary and Rare Remedy 3

 II. The Sherman Act and the Per Se Rule are Key Safeguards of Economic Justice 4

 III. Market Allocations, including in Labor Markets, are Per Se Illegal Restraints..... 7

 IV. The Doctrine of Ancillary Restraints is a Question of Fact, not Relevant on a Motion to Dismiss, and is Limited in Scope 9

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The Charged Crime is a Market-Allocation Conspiracy, A Type of Conspiracy Well-Established as Per Se Illegal..... 13

 A. The Law Asks Whether the Indictment Alleges a Per Se Illegal Restraint of Trade—Market Allocation—Not Whether the Charge is “Novel”..... 13

 B. No-Poach Agreements, if Well-Pleaded as Market Allocations, are Per Se Illegal..... 16

 C. Because the Indictment Pleads a Per Se Illegal Offense, the Court Should Deny the Motion Without Examining Procompetitive Justifications 22

 II. The Ancillary Restraints Doctrine is a Fact-Based Defense that Cannot Lead to Dismissal and, Depending on Defendants’ Showing, May Never Even Reach the Jury..... 26

 A. The Existence of an Ancillary Restraint is a Question of Fact That Cannot Be Resolved on a Motion to Dismiss..... 26

 B. Defendants Must Meet Their Burden Before Receiving an Ancillary Restraint Instruction, and May Never Even Reach the Jury 33

 C. Defendants’ Estoppel-Like Argument Against the Government Has no Basis in Fact or Law. 38

 III. The Indictment Alleges a Horizontal, not a Vertical, Restraint of Trade 39

 A. The Per Se Rule Bars Horizontal Restraints of Trade, which Is the Only Type of Restraint Alleged in the Indictment..... 39

 B. The Mere Presence of a Vertical Participant in a Horizontal Conspiracy Does Not Disturb Proper Application of the Per Se Rule..... 43

 IV. Defendants’ Constitutional Arguments Lack Merit. 47

CONCLUSION..... 50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>2238 Victory Corp. v. Fjallraven USA Retail, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-11733 (PKC), 2021 WL 76334 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2021).....	42
<i>Ace Arts, LLC v. Sony/ATV Music Pub., LLC</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners' Ass'n</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....	15, 17, 48
<i>Arapahoe Surgery Ctr., LLC v. Cigna Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (D. Colo. 2015).....	38
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	passim
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 17CV205-MMA (MDD), 2018 WL 3032552 (S.D. Cal. June 19, 2018).....	28, 29, 35
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 17CV205-MMA (MDD), 2020 WL 2553181 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2020).....	29, 35
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma v. NCAA</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28, 32
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	47
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337.....	4

Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 27

California Dental Ass’n v. FTC,
526 U.S. 756 (1999)..... 25

Capital Imaging Assocs. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs.,
996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 20

C-E Mins., Inc. v. CARBO Ceramics, Inc.,
No. 1:11-CV-02574-JOF, 2012 WL 13008801 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2012)..... 34, 37

Compact v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
594 F. Supp. 1567 (M.D. Tenn. 1984)..... 9

Conrad v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC,
No. 318CV00133NJRRJD, 2019 WL 2754864 (S.D. Ill. May 21, 2019) 28

Copy-Data Sys., Inc. v. Toshiba Am., Inc.,
663 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 25

DeLoach v. Philip Morris Cos.,
No. 1:00CV01235, 2001 WL 1301221 (M.D.N.C. July 24, 2001)..... 7

Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC,
No. 17-C-4857, 2018 WL 3105955 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018) 28

Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.,
248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 12, 22

Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.,
922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.,
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 16

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 20

Hunt v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
410 F. Supp. 10 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)..... 27

In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.,
554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 13, 36

In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig.,
484 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 30

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 18, 19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... passim

In re Ry. Indus. Emp. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019) 19, 27

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
743 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 11, 34

Januszewski v. Manson,
525 F. Supp. 805 (D. Conn. 1981) 10

Klor’s Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
359 U.S. 207 (1959) 44

Law v. NCAA,
134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 38

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007) 23, 43

Lischewski v. United States,
142 S. Ct. 2676 (2022) 48

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 10

Mandeville Island Farms v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.,
334 U.S. 219 (1948) 16

Markson v. CRST Int’l, Inc.,
No. 5:17-cv-01261-SB-SP, 2021 WL 1156863 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021) 19

MLB Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)..... passim

Nat’l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.,
779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 12

<i>Nat'l Basketball Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	17
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	4, 5, 40
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Saint Francis Hosp.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	7, 25
<i>N. Pacific Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	6, 23
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	7, 15
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	21, 45
<i>Ogden v. Little Caesar Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 622 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	28
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	5
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Heinrich</i> , No. 95 CIV 0328(LMM), 1996 WL 363156 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013)	45
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12, 36
<i>Quinonez v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1976).....	18, 49
<i>Roman v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18, 49
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9, 12, 32, 36

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
36 F.3d..... 32

Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC,
402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 12, 36

Smith v. United States,
568 U.S. 106 (2013)..... 11

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
221 U.S. 1 (1911)..... 4

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 4, 42

Sullivan v. Nat’l Football League,
34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 32

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 9, 12

Tower Air, Inc. v. Fed. Exp. Corp.,
956 F. Supp. 270 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 32

Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 45

United States v. Aiyer,
33 F. 4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)..... passim

United States v. Alfonso,
143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 4

United States v. Andreas,
216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 7

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 8, 43, 44

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 44

United States v. Best,
No. 3:20-CR-28(VAB), 2022 WL 1605495 (D. Conn. May 20, 2022)..... 3

United States v. Bok,
156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

United States v. Bout,
731 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 3, 14

United States v. Brown,
936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 7

United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.,
568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 18

United States v. Carr,
582 F.2d 242 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 10

United States v. Consolidated Laundries Corp.,
291 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1961)..... 7, 8, 17

United States v. Coop. Theatres of Ohio, Inc.,
845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 8, 18

United States v. DaVita, Inc.,
No. 1:21-cr-0029-RBJ, 2022 WL 266759 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2022)..... passim

United States v. De La Pava,
268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 3

United States v. eBay Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 18, 19, 28, 30

United States v. Gaines,
No. 20-CR-20 (MJD-HB), 2020 WL 5215386 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2020)..... 27

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
384 U.S. 127 (1966)..... 45

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954)..... 47

United States v. Hoskins,
73 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Conn. 2014)..... 11

United States v. Jindal,
No. 4:20-CR-00358, 2021 WL 5578687 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021)..... 20, 21, 49

<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>United States v. Kinzler</i> , 55 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>United States v. Koppers</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	5, 7, 40, 47, 50
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	47
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , No. 3:13-CR-19 JCH, 2013 WL 5740891 (D. Conn. Oct. 21, 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Lucasfilm Ltd.</i> , No. 110-cv-02220, 2010 WL 5344347 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Manahe</i> , 2022 WL 3161781.....	passim
<i>United States v. MMR Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	passim
<i>United States v. Standard Ultramarine & Color Co.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 1955).....	4
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	passim
<i>United States v. Usher</i> , No. 1:17-cr-00019, 2018 WL 2424555 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018).....	40
<i>United States v. Vill. Voice Media, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 1:03 CV 0164, 2003 WL 21659092 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2003).....	34

United States v. Wedd,
993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 30

Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.,
84 Fed. Appx. 257 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 22

Other Authorities

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application (5th ed. 2021) .. 31, 36

Br. for Def.-Appellant, *United States v. Aiyer*,
No. 20-3594-cr, 2021 WL 1759216 27

Brian Callaci, et al.,
The Effect of No-poaching Restrictions on Worker Earnings in Franchised Industries (July 16, 2022)..... 23

Complaint, *Adobe Sys., Inc.*,
No. 1:10-cv-01629-CKK (D.D.C. Nov. 24, 2010)..... 18

Complaint, *United States v. eBay, Inc.*,
No. CV 12 5869 PSG, 2012 WL 5727488 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 18

Complaint, *United States v. Lucasfilm Ltd.*,
No. 110-cv-02220, 2010 WL 5344347 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2010)..... 18

Matthew Gibson
Employer Market Power in Silicon Valley (2021) 23

Herbert Hovenkamp,
Notes on Competition Policy for Labour Markets, Directorate for Financial & Enterprise Affairs Competition Committee, Organisation for Economic Cooperation & Development (2019) 22

Jury Instr., *United States v. DaVita*,
No. 21-cr-228 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2022), ECF No. 254 20

Tr. of Hr’g., *United States v. Aiyer*,
No. 18-cr-333 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 11, 2019), ECF No. 66..... 27

Tr. of Proceedings of Nov. 20, 2019, *United States v. Aiyer*,
No. 18-cr-333(JGK), Dkt. 180 50

U.S. Dep't. of Justice,
Justice Manual, 7-2.200 (The Sherman Act)
<https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-7-2000-prior-approvals#7-2.200> 5

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b)..... 40
